Authorization of Purchase. The City Council authorizes the Department of
Management Services to purchase Archive Social services from CivicPlus to support the City's social
media archiving and public records compliance.

Section 2. Funding Appropriation. The sum of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars and Sixty Cents ($9,625.60) is hereby appropriated from budget code A1680.216 to cover the
full cost of the Archive Social service.

Section 3. Compliance and Transparency. The implementation of Archive Social shall be
used to ensure continued compliance with New York State public records law, including FOIL, and to

[...]

seventeen (17) such vehicles, including two (2) 2003 International Dump Trucks bearing Vehicle
Identification Numbers (VIN) lHTWY AHT45J014270 and lHTWY AHT65J014271; and

Whereas, Brookfield Resource Management has submitted a proposal to purchase the above-
referenced vehicles along with fifteen (15) additional vehicles, for a total sum of Thirty-Seven Thousand
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($37,250.00); and

Whereas, said payment shall be made payable to the City of Mount Vernon and deposited into the
City's revenue account code A2650 - Sales of Scrap and Excess Property; and

Whereas, the City Council finds it to be in the best interests of the City to formally condemn

[...]

the legal and appropriate disposal of the seventeen (17) vehicles listed in Section 1 through sale,
recycling, or scrapping, consistent with the offer received from Brookfield Resource Management.

Section 3. Receipt and Allocation of Funds. Proceeds for Thirty-Seven Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($37,250.00) shall be deposited into Account Code A2650, titled Sales of Scrap
and Excess Property, for the benefit of the City of Mount Vernon.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval by
the Board of Estimate & Contract.

[...]

contract in accordance with all applicable procurement laws and guidelines; and

Whereas, four (4) bids were received on April 28, 2025, and the apparent lowest responsible
bidder was determined to be Insituform Technologies, LLC, with a base bid in the amount of One
Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,450,450.00); and

Whereas, the City’s consulting engineer, Arcadis of New York, Inc., conducted a thorough
review of the bid submissions, including reference checks and verification of bidder qualifications,
and has determined that Insituform Technologies, LLC meets all technical and professional

[...]

annual salary for the Lead Service Line Administrator within the Board of Water Supply to reflect the
position’s updated responsibilities and classification under the CSEA salary chart.

Section 2. Salary Adjustment Authorized. Effective January 1, 2025, the annual salary
for the position of Lead Service Line Administrator shall be increased from Eighty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($85,000) to One Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($102,391),
which corresponds with Grade 13, Step 9 of the CSEA salary chart.

Section 3. Funding. The salary increase authorized in Section 2 shall be fully funded by the
existing New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (NYS EFC) grant allocated to the City

[...]

Whereas, participation in this program will contribute to the achievement of the Certified
Municipal Clerk (CMC) designation and foster improved performance, knowledge, and skills directly
beneficial to the City of Mount Vernon; and

Whereas, the total cost of attendance is estimated not to exceed One Thousand Ninety-Six
Dollars ($1,096.00), which includes $500.00 for tuition and materials, and $596.00 for hotel
accommodations for four (4) nights; and

Whereas, the use of a City-owned vehicle is requested for transportation to and from the
training site in Latham, NY; and

Whereas, the applicant has applied for a scholarship from the New York State Association of

[...]

The City Clerk is hereby
authorized to attend the 2025 Summer IIMC Municipal Clerks Education Program to be held from
July 13 to July 17, 2025, in Latham, New York.

Section 2. Funding Approval. The City is authorized to allocate and expend a total amount
not to exceed One Thousand Ninety-Six Dollars ($1,096.00) from budget lines A 1410.417 (Education

Training) and A 1410.402 (Travel Expense) to cover tuition, accommodations, and related expenses.

Section 3. Use of City-Owned Vehicle. The City Clerk is authorized to utilize a City-
owned vehicle for travel to and from the training location in Latham, NY.

[...]

Whereas, the Mount Vernon Youth Bureau serves as the City’s youth services agency,
dedicated to the delivery of positive youth development programs; and

Whereas, Westchester County, through its Board of Legislators and Youth Bureau, has
offered funding in the amount of Thirty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Two Dollars ($32,602) for the
operation of the Sexual Risk Avoidance Education Program (S.R.A.E.P.) to be implemented by the
Mount Vernon Youth Bureau from May 15, 2025, through December 31, 2025; and

Whereas, funding for the S.R.A.E.P. is provided through the New York State Office of